EXHIBIT 1
RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL RENEWALS THROUGH FY 2027-28 TO AGREEMENT WITH M&M ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, INC., D/B/A ALL COUNTY PAVING PURSUANT TO BID NO. FY 2022-2023-019 FOR ROADWAY RESTORATION AND INCREASING ANNUAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


[bookmark: _Hlk43817738]WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 23, Section 23-4, Competitive Bidding Required, all purchases of and contracts for equipment, supplies and contractual services, when the estimated cost shall exceed $50,000 shall be based on competitive bids, and pursuant to Chapter 23, Section 23-6, Award of Contract, the City Manager shall have the authority to recommend to the City Commission award of contracts; and

	WHEREAS, pursuant to Code of Ordinances, Chapter 23, Section 23-12, Procedures for purchases in excess of $50,000, item (7) Change Orders, states any change in the contract price, scope of work or time for completion of any project following the award of a contract shall be by a written change order, requiring approval by the City Commission if it exceeds the original contract price by more than either ten percent of the contract cost or $50,000.00, whichever is less; and 

	WHEREAS, for FY 2024-25, the City Commission has authorized additional funding for roadway restoration and has indicated that it intends to increase funding in future budget years; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2023, via Resolution No. 2023-061, the Mayor and City Commission of the City of Hallandale Beach awarded Bid No. FY 2022-2023-019 Roadway Restoration and Repair to M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., d/b/a All County Paving, the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) for FY 2023-24.  The agreement was solicited as a unit price contract so that it could be utilized as needed; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution authorized up to four subsequent potential one year renewal terms approved at discretion of the City Manager for up to Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) each year for FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26, FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28, for a total potential five year amount (if renewed each year) of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000), subject to appropriations; and

	WHEREAS, Staff confirms that the City expended the FY 2023-24 amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000), and has renewed the first year extension of FY 2024-25 for Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) per the awarded bid 2022-2023-161 Roadway Restoration and Repair, but recommends that the Mayor and City Commission authorize a change order change order to the contract  for FY 2024-25 to raise the not-to-exceed amount to two million and three hundred thousand ($2,300,000) dollars, in accordance with the amount appropriated for roadway restoration; and

WHEREAS, Staff further recommends that the authorization for renewals for FY 2025-26, 2026-27, and 2027-28 be increased to a not-to-exceed amount of one-million five hundred thousand ($1,500,000) dollars annually, to reflect the anticipated appropriations for roadway restoration.  Spending would be conditional on appropriations approved by the City Commission.  The total amount over the five-year period of FY 2023-28 to a total amount of Eight Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,300,000).  


 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1.	The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are incorporated herein.

[bookmark: _Hlk179304912]SECTION 2.	The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize a change order change order to the contract with M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., d/b/a All County Paving for FY 2024-25 to raise the not-to-exceed amount to two million and three hundred thousand ($2,300,000) dollars, and further authorize renewals for FY 2025-26, 2026-27, and 2027-28 in a not-to-exceed amount of one-million five hundred thousand ($1,500,000) dollars annually, at the discretion of the City Manager and conditional on appropriations approved by the City Commission.  The total authorized amount over the five-year period of FY 2023-28 is changed to Eight Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,300,000).  

SECTION 3. 	This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.


APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of __________, 20__.
							
______________________		
							JOY F. COOPER
							MAYOR


SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION
ATTEST:


______________________________________
JENORGEN M. GUILLEN, CMC
CITY CLERK


APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
AND FORM


______________________________________
JENNIFER MERINO
CITY ATTORNEY
3	
FILE NO. 25-562		RESO 2025-
